FBN Holdings Plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2019 233

3.4.3	 Foreign exchange risk continued

The Company and Group's exposure to foreign currency risk is largely concentrated in the US Dollar. Movement in exchange rate
between the US Dollar and the Nigerian Naira affects reported earnings through revaluation gain or loss and balance sheet size
through increase or decrease in the revalue amounts of assets of assets and liabilities denominated in US Dollars.

The Group is exposed to the US dollar, EURO and GBP currencies. The Group's exposure to other foreign exchange movements is not
material.

The following table details the Group's sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in Naira against the US dollar, EURO and GBP.
Management believe that a 10% movement in either direction is reasonably possible at the balance sheet date. The sensitivity
analyses below include outstanding US dollar, EURO and GBP denominated financial assets and liabilities. A positive number indicates
an increase in profit where Naira weakens by 10% against the US dollar, EURO and GBP. For a 10% strengthening of Naira against
the US dollar, EURO and GBP, there would be an equal and opposite impact on profit.

GROUP

31 Dec 2019 31 Dec 2018

Naira strengthens by 10% against the US dollar (2018:10%)

Profit/(loss)  (21,882)  (24,771)

Naira weakens by 10% against the US dollar (2018:10%)

Profit/(loss) 21,882 24,771

Naira strengthens by 10% against the EURO (2018:10%)

Profit/(loss)  529 (2,440)

Naira weakens by 10% against the EURO (2018:10%)

Profit/(loss) (529) 2,440

Naira strengthens by 10% against the GBP (2018:10%)

Profit/(loss)  11,896 10,575

Naira weakens by 10% against the GBP (2018:10%)

Profit/(loss) (11,896) (10,575)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

SHAREHOLDER
INFORMATION

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

CORPORATE
RESPONSIBILITY
& SUSTAINABILITY

OUR BUSINESS STRATEGIC
REPORT

GOVERNANCE RISK REVIEW

FBN Holdings Plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2019234

3.4.4	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of loss in income or portfolio value as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Group is exposed
to interest rate risk in its fixed income  securities portfolio, as well as on the interest sensitive assets and liabilities in the course
of banking and or trading. The Board sets limits on the level of mismatch of interest rate repricing and value at risk that may be

[…]

Other liabilities  9,321 - -  9,321

 9,321  -   -   9,321

Interest rate mismatch  -   17,193 (6,177)

COMPANY

31 December 2018

Financial assets

Loans and advances to banks  16,639 -  16,639 -

Loans and advances to customers: Retail portfolio

- Term loans  110 -  110 -

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  3,427 - -  3,427

Investment securities:

- FVOCI Investments  7,079 -  7,079 -

Other assets  87 - -  87

 27,342  -   23,828  3,514

Financial liabilities

Other liabilities  8,034 - -  8,034

 8,034  -   -   8,034

Interest rate mismatch  -   23,828 (4,520)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

SHAREHOLDER
INFORMATION

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

CORPORATE
RESPONSIBILITY
& SUSTAINABILITY

OUR BUSINESS STRATEGIC
REPORT

GOVERNANCE RISK REVIEW

FBN Holdings Plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2019 237

3.4.5	 Interest rate sensitivity showing fair value and cash flow interest rate risk

The aggregate figures presented above are further segregated into their various components as shown below:

GROUP COMPANY

31 December
2019

31 December
2018

31 December
2019

31 December
2018

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Treasury bills  131,426 22,424  -   -

Bonds  77,482 32,618  -   -

Total 208,908 55,042  -   -

Impact on income statement:

Unfavourable change @ 2% reduction in interest rates (4,178) (1,101)  -   -

Favourable change @ 2% increase in interest rates 4,178 1,101  -   -

Investment securities - FVOCI

Treasury bills  280,778 604,247 10,336 6,080

Bonds  114,847 161,523  810  999

Total 395,625 765,770  11,146  7,079

Impact on other comprehensive income statement:

Unfavourable change @ 2% reduction in interest rates (7,913) (15,315) (223) (142)

Favourable change @ 2% increase in interest rates 7,913 15